REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Digitally Programmable
Delay Generator

temperature devices; sample tested at temperature ex-
tremes for commercial/industrial devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Ranges Descriptions Options
AD9500BP –25°C to +85°C 28-Leadless PLCC (Plastic),
Industrial Temperature P-28A
AD9500BQ –25°C to +85°C 24-Lead Cerdip,
Industrial Temperature Q-24
AD9500TE –55°C to +125°C 28-Leaded LCC,
Extended Temperature E-28A
AD9500TQ –55°C to +125°C 24-Lead Cerdip,
Extended Temperature Q-24
AD9500
–3–REV. D
AD9500
–4– REV. D
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
D4–D6 One of eight digital inputs used to set the programmed delay.
D7 (MSB) One of eight digital inputs used to set the programmed delay. D7 (MSB) is the most significant bit of the
digital input word.
ECLREF ECL midpoint reference, nominally –1.3 V. Use of the ECLREF allows either of the TRIGGER or RESET
inputs to be configured for single-ended ECL inputs.
OFFSET ADJUST The OFFSET ADJUST is used to adjust the minimum propagation delay (tPD), by pulling or pushing a
small current out of or into the pin.
CS CS allows the full-scale range to be extended by using an external timing capacitor. The value of CEXT,
connected between CS and +VS, may range from no external capacitance to 0.1 µF+.
See RS (CINTERNAL = 10 pF).
+VS Positive supply terminal, nominally +5.0 V.
TRIGGER Noninverted input of the edge-sensitive differential trigger input stage. The output at Q will be delayed by
the programmed delay, after the triggering event. The programmed delay is set by the digital input word.
The TRIGGER input must be driven in conjunction with the TRIGGER input.
TRIGGER Inverted input of the edge-sensitive differential trigger input stage. The output at Q will be delayed by the
programmed delay, after the triggering event. The programmed delay is set by the digital input word. The
TRIGGER input must be driven in conjunction with the TRIGGER input.
RESET Inverted input of the level-sensitive differential reset input stage. The output at Q will be reset after a signal
is received at the reset inputs. In the “minimum configuration,” the minimum output pulsewidth will be
equal to the “reset propagation delay,” tRD. The RESET input must be driven in conjunction with the
RESET input.
RESET Noninverted input of the level-sensitive differential reset input stage. The output at Q will be reset after a
signal is received at the reset inputs. In the “minimum configuration,” the minimum output pulsewidth will
be equal to the “reset propagation delay,” tRD. The RESET input must be driven in conjunction with the
RESET input.
Q One of two complementary ECL outputs. A “triggering” event at the inputs will produce a logic HIGH on
the Q output. A “resetting” event at the inputs will produce a logic LOW on the Q output.